

No. 23-975

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION  
and UINTA BASIN RAILWAY, LLC,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

JAY C. JOHNSON  
FRED R. WAGNER  
VENABLE LLP  
600 Massachusetts  
Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001

JONATHAN A.  
STEARMER  
625 South 400 West  
Vernal, UT 84078

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW D. ROWEN  
KEVIN WYNOSKY\*  
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC  
706 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(202) 742-8900  
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

\* Supervised by principals of the firm  
who are members of the Virginia bar

*Counsel for Petitioners*

August 28, 2024

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Legal Background .....	3
B. Factual Background.....	8
C. Proceedings Below.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. Text And Precedent Answer The Question Presented In The Negative .....	19
A. This Court Has Made Clear That Proximate Cause and a Rule of Reason Sensibly Limit the Scope of NEPA Review.....	19
B. The BUILDER Act Buttresses the Limitations on NEPA Review That This Court’s Cases Recognize and Enforce.....	27
II. The Decision Below Flouts NEPA And This Court’s Cases Applying It .....	30
A. The Decision Below Demanded Consideration of Non-Proximate and Non-Environmental Effects .....	31

B. The Decision Below Flouts NEPA’s Rule of Reason.....	42
III. The Court Should Confirm That STB’s EIS Satisfies NEPA’s Requirements.....	49
CONCLUSION .....	52
STATUTORY APPENDIX	
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) (2019).....	1a
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) (2023).....	2a
49 U.S.C. § 10901 .....	4a
49 U.S.C. § 1301 .....	5a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aberdeen &amp; Rockfish R.R. Co. v. SCRAP</i> , 422 U.S. 289 (1975).....	33
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> <i>v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	5, 25, 43
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	27
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity</i> <i>v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	2, 5, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 26, 32, 35, 44
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	18
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth</i> <i>v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 746 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019).....	45
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	33
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> <i>v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	20

<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	18, 44
<i>Metro. Edison Co.</i> <i>v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	2, 5, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 30, 32, 33, 35, 36, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43, 45, 49
<i>Mid-States Coal. for Progress v. STB</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>N.J. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> <i>v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n</i> , 561 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>N.Y. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Kleppe</i> , 97 S.Ct. 4 (1976).....	18
<i>Ohio Valley Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014).....	28
<i>Protect Our Parks v. Buttigieg</i> , 39 F.4th 389 (7th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley City Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	3, 4, 24, 38, 45
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	39
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5, 48
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	44
<i>Vt. Yankee v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	5, 25, 30, 42, 49



<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	45
<b>Statutes and Regulation</b>	
42 U.S.C. §2201(b).....	19
42 U.S.C. §4321 .....	1, 3
42 U.S.C. §4332 .....	28
42 U.S.C. §4332(2)(C) (1975).....	20
42 U.S.C. §4332(2)(C) (2019).....	4, 33
42 U.S.C. §4332(2)(C) .....	2, 18, 29, 33, 34, 29, 49
42 U.S.C. §4336a(e)(1).....	29
42 U.S.C. §4336a(g)(1).....	29
49 U.S.C. §103(d).....	10, 47
49 U.S.C. §10901 .....	10
49 U.S.C. §10901(c) .....	13, 32, 48
49 U.S.C. §1301(b)(2).....	10
Pub. L. No. 118-5, 137 Stat. 10 (2023).....	7, 8
40 C.F.R. §1508.8(a)-(b) (2019) .....	39
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
James W. Coleman, <i>Beyond the Pipeline Wars: Reforming Environmental Assessment of Energy Transport Infrastructure</i> , 2018 Utah L. Rev. 119 (2018).....	45
Council on Env'tl. Quality, Exec. Office of the Pres., <i>A Citizen's Guide to NEPA</i> (Jan. 2021).....	7
Council on Env'tl. Quality, Exec. Office of the Pres., <i>Environmental Impact Statement Timelines (2010-2018)</i> (2020) .....	6

Council on Env'tl. Quality, Exec. Office of the Pres., <i>Length of Environmental Impact Statements (2013-2018)</i> (2020) .....	6, 7
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Many Sins of NEPA</i> , 6 Tex. A&M L. Rev. 1 (2018) .....	42
Tim Fitzpatrick, <i>The oil business is booming in Utah's Uinta Basin</i> , Salt Lake Trib. (Aug. 18, 2023, 9:21 AM), <a href="https://bit.ly/3yumUd9">https://bit.ly/3yumUd9</a> .....	9
Ryan Flynn, <i>Early Winters Resort, WA: A Ski Hill That Never Was</i> , SnowBrains (Jan. 8, 2024), <a href="https://bit.ly/4fAPp9W">https://bit.ly/4fAPp9W</a> .....	25
Sarah Imhoff, Note, <i>A Streamlined Approach to Renewable Energy Development: Bringing the United States into a Greener Energy Future</i> , 26 Geo. Int'l Env'tl. L. Rev. 69 (2013).....	4
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	23
Linda Luther, Cong. Rsch. Serv., RL33267, <i>The National Environmental Policy Act: Streamlining NEPA</i> (Dec. 6, 2007), <a href="https://t.ly/0v5Dq">https://t.ly/0v5Dq</a> .....	7
J.B. Ruhl & James Salzman, <i>What Happens When the Green New Deal Meets the Old Green Laws?</i> , 44 Vt. L. Rev. 693 (2020) .....	4
Christa Sadler, <i>The Shape of the Land</i> , CornerPost (Mar. 24, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3LRVktj">https://bit.ly/3LRVktj</a> .....	8

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	29
David Stepovich, Note, <i>Is FAST-41 Permitting All that Fast? Why Congress Must Take a More Serious Approach to Streamlining Federal Permitting</i> , 35 Geo. Envtl. L. Rev. 211 (2022).....	7
Surface Transp. Bd., <i>About STB</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3AjwrUO">https://bit.ly/3AjwrUO</a> (last visited Aug. 28, 2024).....	10
David Tabet, <i>Energy News: Development of New Markets for Uinta Basin Crude via Rail</i> , Utah Geological Survey (Jan. 2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/4d6VpW1">https://bit.ly/4d6VpW1</a> .....	9
James T.B. Tripp & Nathan G. Alley, <i>Streamlining NEPA's Environmental Review Process: Suggestions of Agency Reform</i> , 12 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 74 (2003).....	6, 7
U.S. Dep't of Transp., Fed. R.R. Admin., <i>About FRA</i> , <a href="https://railroads.dot.gov/about-fra/about-fra">https://railroads.dot.gov/about-fra/about-fra</a> (last visited Aug. 28, 2024).....	10
